

Nos. 24A884, 24A885, 24A886

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al., *Applicants*

v.

CASA, INC., et al., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al., *Applicants*

v.

WASHINGTON, et al., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et. al., *Applicants*

v.

NEW JERSEY, et. al., *Respondents*.

On Oral Argument Post Deferral of Consideration of Application for Partial Stay
Pending Oral Argument Set for 10 A.M. Thursday, May 15, 2025

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF COREY J. BIAZZO, ESQ.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Corey J. Biazzo, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Biazzo Law, PLLC
P.O. Box 78373
6416 Rea Rd, Ste. B7
Charlotte, NC 28277
(703) 297-5777
corey@biazzolaw.com

April 17, 2025

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. *The Executive Branch Does Not Have the Power of Judicial Review*.....6

II. *The Executive Branch Does Not Have the Power to Legislate*.....9

III. *The President Cannot Issue Unlawful Executive Orders to Manufacture Litigation to Amend the Constitution Through Judicial Review*.....11

IV. *Conclusion*.....12

Table of Authorities

CASES

Hallandale Plaza, LLC v. New Tropical Car Wash, LLC, 335 So. 3d 712 (Fla. 4th DCA 2022)1

United States v. Wong Kim Ark, 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....2, 4, 5, 9, 11, 12

Minor v. Happersett, 21 Wall.....2

Ex parte Wilson, 114 U. S. 417, 114 U.S. 422.....2

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616, 116 U.S. 624, 116 U.S. 625.....2

Smith v. Alabama, 124 U.S. 465.....2, 3

Moore v. United States, 91 U.S. 270, 91 U.S. 274. Page 169 U.S. 655.....2

Bradley, J., in *Moore v. United States*, 91 U.S. 270, 91 U.S. 274. Page 169 U.S. 655
.....2

Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 2594, 180 L.Ed.2d 475, 564, U.S. 462 (2011).....6

Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co. United States v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 73 L.Ed.2d 598, 102 S.Ct. 2858, 458 U.S. 50, 6 C.B.C. 2d 785, 9 B.C.D. 67 (1982).....6

Marbury v. Madison 5 U.S. 137, 2 L.Ed. 50, 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....6, 12

Kisor v. Wilkie, 204 L.Ed.2d 841, 139 S.Ct. (2019).....6

Moody v. Netchoice, LLC, 144 S.Ct. 2383, 219 L.Ed.2d 1075 (U.S. 2024).....8

Patchav v. Zinke, 583 U.S. 244, 250, 138 S.Ct. 897, 200 L.Ed. 2d 92 (2018).....8

Chicago & Grand Trunk R. Co. v. Wellmann, 143 U.S. 339, 345 12 S.Ct. 400, 36 L.Ed. 176 (1892).....8

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan Amazon Petroleum Corporation et. Al., 293 U.S. 388, 79 L.Ed. 445, 55 S.Ct. 241 (1934).....10

Youngstown Sheet Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 26 A.L.R.2d 1378, 343 U.S. 579, 96 L.Ed. 1153, 72 S.Ct. 863 (1952).....10

Clinton v. New York, 141 L.Ed.2d 393, 524 U.S. 417, 118 S.Ct. 2091 (1998).....10

United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30, 34 (C.C. Va. 1807) (No. 14,692d).....11

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683, 713 (1974).....11

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....11

Trump v. Vance, 140 S. Ct. 2412, 2431 (2020).....11

Trump v. United States, 144 S.Ct. 2312, 219 L.Ed.2d 991 (U.S. 2024).....11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12

U.S. Const. Art. V.....4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13

Art. III.....2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 13

Art. II.....2, 4, 9, 10

Art. I.....2, 4, 5, 10, 13

Fla. Stat. § 83.60.....1

8 U.S.C. § 1401.....5,10

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 14160.....3

THE FEDERALIST PAPERS

The Federalist No. 78.....6, 9

The Federalist No 80.....6

BOOKS

Antonin Scalia, *Scalia Speaks* 163 (1st Ed. 2017)4

Corey J. Biazzo, *Florida Gun Ownership and the Second Amendment* (2nd Ed. 2025).....1
